PU IIC [%%g:slélg;‘n aQt PaClSo Holmes/Karen Hood

RYEDALE

Extension 310/386
DISTRICT

Date of Publication 5 January 2015
COUNCIL

E Mail jo.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk;

karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 13 January 2015 at 6.00 pm

Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence
2 Minutes of meeting held on 16 December 2014 (Pages 3-7)

3  Urgent Business

To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of
the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declarations of Interest

Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This requirement is
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.

5 Part B - Developer Contributions from Small Sites (Pages 8 - 13)
6 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee (Pages 14 - 15)

7 14/00947/MFUL - ATS Euromaster, 25-27 Commercial Street, Norton (Pages 16 -
44)

8 14/00960/FUL - Hutton Brothers Car Sales, Railway Street, Slingsby (Pages 45 -
61)

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666 Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

14/01083/FUL - Land Adj Rose Cottage, Goose Track Lane, West Lilling (Pages
62 - 82)

14/01111/FUL - Land At 6 Parliament Street, Norton (Pages 83 - 94)
14/01228/HOUSE - Buckle Yeat, Pottergate, Helmsley (Pages 95 - 109)
14/01293/73A - Steam and Moorland Garden Centre, Malton Road, Pickering

(Pages 110 - 122)

14/01295/73A - Land At High Barn Farm, Green Lane, West Lutton (Pages 123 -
134)

14/01207/MOUT - Land At Manor Farm, Sherburn (Pages 135 - 138)

Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. (Pages 139 - 143)

Update on Appeal Decisions



Agenda Item 2

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 16 December 2014

Present

Councillors Mrs Burr MBE, Cussons (Substitute), Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman),
Mrs Goodrick, Hicks, Maud, Richardson, Mrs Sanderson, Windress (Chairman) and
Woodward

Substitutes: Councillor D Cussons (for Councillor E Hope)

In Attendance

Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Rachel Smith, Jill Thompson, Mel Warters, Daniel
Wheelwright and Anthony Winship

Minutes

135 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillor Hope.

136 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18 November 2014 be
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 1]

137 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

138 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Application
Goodrick 6

Sanderson 6,9

Burr 6

Maud 6

Woodward 6

Richardson 6,7

Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 16 December 2014

Page 3



139 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on.

140 14/00947/MFUL - ATS Euromaster, 25 - 27 Commercial Street, Norton

14/00947/MFUL - Erection of 37no. one bedroom apartments. 20no. two
bedroom apartments, 5no. three bedroom dwellings with undercroft parking,
private and communal amenity areas, landscaping, alteration to existing
vehicular access and erection of street front commercial unit with one bed
studio above.

Decision
DEFERRED -

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Mrs Goodrick,
Mrs Sanderson, Maud, Woodward, Richardson declared a personal non
pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. Councillor Mrs Burr declared a disclosable
pecuniary interest and left the room.

141 14/01081/OUT - Land At, Piercy End, Kirkbymoorside

14/01081/OUT — Erection of dwelling with detached garage (site area 0.1ha).

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Against Officer Recommendation

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

Refusal contrary to Officer Recommendation

In considering the application within the context of the policies of the recently
adopted Local Plan Strategy read as a whole and all other material
considerations, Members of the Planning Committee considered there to be
lesser impacts arising from the proposal as follows :

(i) That the character of the conservation is preserved; and
(ii) Thereis no harm to the setting of the listed building .

In the exercise of its statutory discretion to determine planning applications in
accord with the development plan unless material considerations indicate
otherwise the Planning Committee weighed all the material considerations of

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 16 December 2014

Page 4



this case in the decision making balance and reached a planning judgement
that weighed in favour of approval.

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Richardson
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

142 14/00909/HOUSE - Newlands, 4 St Peters Crescent, Norton

14/00909/HOUSE - Erection of single storey side and rear extensions to
include integral garage with storage above.

Decision

PERMISSSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

143 14/00980/MFUL - Ryelands Care Home, Hurrell Lane, Thornton-Le-Dale

14/00980/MFUL — Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 6no. four
bedroom dwellings, 4no. three bedroom dwellings, 2no. two bedroom dwellings
and 2no. one bedroom dwellings with associated garaging, parking and amenity
areas and repositioning of vehicular access.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and
completion of S106 Legal Agreement.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Sanderson
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

144 14/01187/FUL - 4 Dale Road, Sheriff Hutton, Malton

14/01187/FUL — Removal of roller shutter door to north elevation and
replacement by 2no. timber windows and surrounding brickwork.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 16 December 2014

Page 5



145

146

147

Publication of the CIL Revised Draft Charging Schedule

Decision
Council is recommended to resolve to:
(i) Approve the revised Draft Charging Schedule at Appendix 1 for formal public
consultation and subsequent submission to the Secretary of State for

Examination

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

Exempt Information

Exempt information

Resolved

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there
will be a likely disclosure of exempt information:

Exemption Category: Certain information in this report is considered to be
exempt as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Reason for Exemption: 1) Information relating to any individual; 2) Information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person; 3)
Information which reveals that the authority proposes-

a) To give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person; or b) To make an order or direction
under any enactment

The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of the

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh
the public interest in disclosing the information.

Policy Report - The Helmsley Plan: Land at Helmsley

Decision

Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 16 December 2014

Page 6




Council is recommended to resolve to:

(i) Give authority for the Compulsory Purchase, pursuant to Section 226(i)(b) of
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, of the land edged red shown in
Annex 1.

(i) Agree the use of the New Homes Bonus Reserve to fund the undertaking of
the Compulsory Purchase Order and associated work in line with Paragraphs
6.11 to 6.17 and to subsequently reimburse the New Homes Bonus Reserve.

An additional recommendation was also added:

(iii) Adjust the Council’'s Local Development Scheme to reflect the amended
timetable for the Examination and eventual adoption of the Helmsley Plan.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]
148 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.
There was no urgent business.
149 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions.
150 Update on Appeal Decisions
Members’ were advised of the following appeal decision.
Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/D/14/2226929 — The Croft, Foston, York, YO60 7QG.
Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 16 December 2014

Page 7




Agenda Iltem 5

RYEDALE

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 13 JANUARY 2015

REPORT OF THE: HEAD OF PLANNING AND HOUSING

GARY HOUSDEN

TITLE OF REPORT: DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS FROM SMALL SITES

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 For Members to consider the implications of a recent Ministerial Statement to
Parliament and changes to the national Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) and to
subsequently agree this Council’s position.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That Council resolves:

() Not to seek financial contributions from small residential sites through the
planning process towards affordable housing on sites of five dwellings or less
under Policy SP3 of the Ryedale Plan

(i) To continue to negotiate the on-site provision of affordable housing in line
with SP3 of the Ryedale Plan with the exception that on sites of between
[...]
l
amenity areas, landscaping, alteration to existing vehicular access and erection
of street front commercial unit with one bed studio above

14/00960/FUL
Hutton Brothers Car Sales Railway Street Slingsby Malton YO62 4AH
Change of use and alteration of garage/showroom to form 1no. five bedroom
dwelling with attached double garage and amenity area and 1no. two bedroom
dwelling with detached double garage and amenity area to include alteration to

existing vehicular access, formation of access road to The Bungalow and front
boundary wall with metal railings

14/01083/FUL
Land Adj Rose Cottage Goose Track Lane West Lilling

Erection of a four bedroom dwelling and formation of 1no. parking space

14/01111/FUL

Land At 6 Parliament Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire

Erection of a four bedroom dwelling with 2no. parking spaces and vehicular
access

14/01228/HOUSE
Buckle Yeat Pottergate Helmsley YO62 5SBY

Replacement of 10 no. timber windows with double glazed PVCU windows (5
no. sliding sash and 5 no. casement)

Page 14



APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

12
Application No:

Application Site:

Proposal:

13
Application No:

Application Site:

Proposal:

14
Application No:

Application Site:

Proposal:

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 13/01/15

14/01293/73A

Steam and Moorland Garden Centre Malton Road Pickering North Yorkshire
YO18 7JW

Variation of condition no. 16 of approval 11/00749/73A dated 09.12.2011- the
removal of Drawing Nos. C834-001, C834-002 and C834-003 and replacement
by Drawing Nos. 2225-201 Proposed Plans and section and 2225-202
Proposed Elevations-amendments to building scale and elevation proportions.

14/01295/73A
Land At High Barn Farm Green Lane West Lutton Malton North Yorkshire

Variation of plans Condition (i) as added by non-material amendment
14/01205/AMEND dated 20.11.2014 to refusal 13/00699/FUL dated
27.11.2013 as allowed by Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/A/14/2211925 dated
25.09.2014 to allow substitution of plan "Turbine detail dwg NWA-30m" by
plan "Figure 1.01-Turbine Elevation Plan"- increase in tip height of turbine by
2.939m

14/01207/MOUT
Land At Manor Farm Sherburn Malton North Yorkshire

Demolition of 1 no. existing cow shed, erection of up to 73 no. residential
dwellings (including up to 35% affordable housing), structural planting and
landscaping, informal public open space, childrens play area, surface water
attenuation, a vehicular access point from Sked Dale road and associated
ancillary works (site area 3.16ha)

Page 15



Agenda ltem 7

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE
PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING

Item Number: 7

Application No: 14/00947/MFUL

Parish: Norton Town Council

Appn. Type: Full Application Major

Applicant: Mr Paul Sedman

Proposal: Erection of 37no. one bedroom apartments. 20no. two bedroom apartments,

5no. three bedroom dwellings with undercroft parking, private and communal
amenity areas, landscaping, alteration to existing vehicular access and erection
of street front commercial unit with one bed studio above

Location: ATS Euromaster 25 - 27 Commercial Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire
YO17 9HX

Registration Date: 5 September 2014 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 5 December 2014

Case Officer: Gary Housden Ext: 307

CONSULTATIONS:

Building Conservation Officer No objection

North Yorkshire Education Authority Contribution required

Archaeology Section Recommends condition

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions

Parish Council Recommend refusal and additional comments

North Yorkshire Police Architectural Liaison Officer Comments re: cycle stores, boundary
treatments and demarcation of private amenity space.

Land Use Planning Conditional support

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Recommend conditions

Environmental Health Officer Recommend Conditions

Tree & Landscape Officer Recommend conditions

Countryside Officer Confirms proposed landscaping a
[...]

A

t

=
A
LB

A
T 1

1 part 50
\

Ry

Tioy

L

P

1 5
[

D
oarMe

52
o
ot

The Planning & Design Partnership

PLANNING. ARCHITECTURE. INTERIORS. LANDSCAPE

/ \f \/ﬁ

REVISED PLAN
N

‘The Chicory Barn Studio,
“The Old Brickyards, Moor Lane, Stmiford Bridge,
York, The East Riding Of Yorkshire, YO41 1HU.

‘Telephone 01759 373656 Fax 01759 371810

MR PAUL SEDMAN

Pt
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT|
ATS TYRE SITE, COMMERCIAL STREET, NORTON

oo

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

i MARCH 13 ‘:—w
s 1100 @ AT Y
*==  PLANNING

™ YEW-277-015 13

Page 43



|=
=

UNIT

B

JYuNim 61~
s

H UNIT55

Page 44

T
T R ey

|

Pttt ety brmg sl e e st

REVA @

The Planning & Design Partnership

PLANNING. ARCHITECTURE. INTERIORS. LANDSCAPE

‘The Chicory Barn Studio,
“The Old Brickyards, Moor Lane, Stmiford Bridge,
York, The East Riding Of Yorkshire, YO41 1HU.

‘Telephone 01759 373656 Fax 01759 371810

MR PAUL SEDMAN

Pont
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT|
ATS TYRE SITE, COMMERCIAL STREET, NORTON

oo

PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR/LOFT PLAN

D MARCH 13 =
0 @ At -~ A
*=+ _PLANNING

e

YEW-277-015 14




Agenda Iltem 8

Item Number: 8

Application No: 14/00960/FUL

Parish: Slingsby Parish Council

Appn. Type: Full Application

Applicant: Slingsby Development LLP

Proposal: Change of use and alteration of garage/showroom to form Ino. five

bedroom dwelling with attached double garage and amenity area and 1no.
two bedroom dwelling with detached double garage and amenity area to
include alteration to existing vehicular access, formation of access road to
The Bungalow and front boundary wall with metal railings

Location: Hutton Brothers Car Sales Railway Street Slingsby Malton YO62 4AH

Registration Date:
8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 6 November 2014
Overall Expiry Date: 5 December 2014

Case Officer: Rachel Smith Ext: 323
CONSULTATIONS:

Highways North Yorkshire No objection - recommend conditions

Parish Council No views received to date

Building Conservation Officer No views received to date

Environmental Health
[...]
ed Bungalow Plan and Elevations, PLO1 Existing and Proposed Plans and Elevations and PLO3
Proposed Elevations-amendments to design of Police House.

Address 35 Ashdale Road, Helmsley, York Y062 SDE

Decision No comment

Best regards

Victoria

Ms Victoria Ellis

Cletk to Helmsley Town Council
Helmsley Town Council

The Old Vicarage

Bondgate

Helmsley

Y62 5BP

Office Hours Monday and Tuesday 9:30am-12:30pm. Emails are checked Monday to Thursday.
1

Page 109



Agenda Item 12

Item Number: 12

Application No: 14/01293/73A

Parish: Pickering Town Council

Appn. Type: Non Compliance with Conditions

Applicant: Steam & Moorland Garden Centre

Proposal: Variation of condition no. 16 of approval 11/00749/73A dated 09.12.2011-
the removal of Drawing Nos. C834-001, C834-002 and C834-003 and
replacement by Drawing Nos. 2225-201 Proposed Plans and section and
2225-202 Proposed Elevations-amendments to building scale and elevation
proportions.

Location: Steam and Moorland Garden Centre Malton Road Pickering North
Yorkshire YO18 7JW

Registration Date:

8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 20 January 2015

Overall Expiry Date: 26 December 2014

Case Officer: Helen Bloomer Ext: 328

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council

Neighbour responses:

No objection

Ian & Anne Roger,

This application site lies to the south of Pickering outside the defined development limits for the
settlement. The site is located on the eastern side of the A169, Malton to Pickering road and currently
consists of an established garden centre and garden machinery sales and repair business.

The garden centre occupies a site area of some 1.2 hectares and includes two existing buildings,
customer and staff parking, associated facilities and areas for outside display.

The site is accessed via an established vehicular access from the A169.

PROPOSAL:

Planning Approval is sought for the variation of condition no.16 of approval 11/00749/73A dated
09.12.2011 replacing approved drawing numbers C834-002 and C834-003 and the replaceme
[...]
IPNUIIBUIPING MM
1709 ubtsapyUBUIPINGDOJ :jjeurd
991062 (2010} :xe2 6611.2€ (20€10) 0L WB00L:1 9j95 0041 BlEdS
OHZ ING ‘I9iseatiog ‘PEOY Ao 5} €8NOLLOTS VY NOILOTS

uBisspyulBuip|ing E e LL_AEE.E:;

ECLE TS umesp VIOZ 1LY 0P

NOILD3S B SNV1d 03S0dO¥d 3 _ = i e , : e —a

ONRITANDI
avod NOLIVA
1l ISVHL FHINID NIAAVO

o
:
Q
Q
-
“
=
<
L3
[}
°
st
£
I
|
L]
1
-
= |
|
gy f
|

NOILONYLSNOD
ATILVIHM B ADVd v

SNLV.LS ONINNV1d W\

3N
SR i .u:m%th. S A, T Sl R TE T T T T e I [ e ¥ s
oo o ST R B ST R B B B .

4 19000 W 1 Oupmesp i wos oreos TGN o '
SRR AR ST
oy o o SR B SR SR B s s o |

BN

WY@001:} 01008 VD001 2leog
NV ¥OO 1SH14 NY1d 40O ONNOYO

o : [
W A i i N
| v_ if £
d‘_‘ o ] (] ] -
v - —
! - i : ol
R
M wouvaza b : ! 4 vouvnrm
o o o (o] a
il
[ [l
_ a4
be o

=
L
T









——
=l
]

Page 121

A




B NO RNECTien, |

Glenys Yates tehalic ~ um.
From: Pickering Town Council [townclerk@pickering.gov.uk]
Sent: 16 December 2014 08:00
To: Development Management ~
Subject: Pickering - recent planning applications RYE b /“\\ L E Dhﬂ
16 DEC 2014
DEVELORPYTNT
The council has no objections to the applications listed below: p\_,’g__‘/;‘?\é;; Frm i ‘;.\5

a) 14/01278/FUL - demolition of existing bungalow and shed on land between Park Street and Burgate adjacent
Hill House, Burgate.

b) 14/01293/73A — variation of Condition 16 of approval 11/00749/73A dated 9 December 2011 — the removal of
WSM-OOI, (C834-002 and C834-003 and replacement by Drawing Nos 2225-201 Proposed Plans and
section and 2225-202 Proposed Elevations-amendments to building scale and elevation proportions, Steam and
Moorland Garden Centre, Malton Road.

¢) 14/01273/LBC - dismantling of bell tower to allow access to bell mounting, re-building of the bell tower and
installation of bell, mounting bracket and tie restraint, Parish Hall, Hallgarth.

d) 14/01324/FUL - installation of replacement shop front windows and doors to include installation of full length
window to replace existing timber double door, installation of two bollards and resurfacing of car parking area, 99

Eastgate.

e} 14/01326/FUL - erection of single storey extension 1o front and rear dormer window to rear of 3 Swainsea Lane.

Andrew Husband
Clerk to Pickering Town Council

Page 122



Agenda Iltem 13

Item Number: 13

Application No: 14/01295/73A

Parish: Luttons Parish Council

Appn. Type: Non Compliance with Conditions

Applicant: Mr David Morgan

Proposal: Variation of plans Condition (i) as added by non-material amendment

14/01205/AMEND dated 20.11.2014 to refusal 13/00699/FUL dated
27.11.2013 as allowed by Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/A/14/2211925 dated
25.09.2014 to allow substitution of plan "Turbine detail dwg NWA-30m"
by plan "Figure 1.01-Turbine Elevation Plan"- increase in tip height of
turbine by 2.939m

Location: Land At High Barn Farm Green Lane West Lutton Malton North
Yorkshire

Registration Date:

8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 22 January 2015

Overall Expiry Date: 1 January 2015

Case Officer: Matthew Mortonson Ext: 332
CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council Object

Highways North Yorkshire No objection

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date

East Riding of Yorkshire Council No views received to date

Mr E Peacock No views received to date

National Air Traffic Services (NATS) No safeguarding objection
Ministry Of Defence No views received to date

The Joint Radio Company Ltd No views received to date

Wind Farm Enquiries No objection

Countryside Officer No views received to date

The Yorkshire And Humber Regional Assembly No views received to date
Archaeology Section No known archaeological constraint
National Grid Plant Protection No views received to date

Atkins Ltd No views received to date

Neighbouring Parish Council -Weaverthorpe - Objection

Neighbouring Parish Council - Kirby Grindalythe - No views received to date
Neighbouring Parish Council - Wintringham No views received to date
Neighbouring Parish Council - Heslerton No views received to date

Ofcom No links found
Neighbour responses: Mr E
[...]
urbine
primarily to generate electricity for the Grid. Indeed, far from the output of 225kW being related to the
farm'’s needs, this turbine will be one of the largest in the valley and compares unfavourably with
another pig farm whose turbine was approved on appeal at S0kW. It appears that the applicant has
been economic with technical information relating to its true intentions which are at odds with the
Inspector's opinion.

The apglicant has a consent {13/00484/FUL) for the erection of an agricultural building for the housing
of pigs. In the event that this variation is approved, this Council considers that a condition is
appropriate to ensure that the connection to the Grid from the turbine is not made until this unit has
been commissioned. This will ensure that the Inspector's emphasis that the electricity generated is for
on-farm use is respected, at least in part.

However, it is this Council's view that this variation should be referred back to the Inspector along with
detailed consumption figures to demonstrate that the output of this turbine can be consumed on the
farm, and that other changes are not material to his original decision.

This Council resents the applicant's cavalier attitude in trying to hasten consultation under the planning
system, for purely commercial ends.

Yours sincerely,

Clir Andy Macdonald
Clerk to Luttons Parish Council

Page 134



Agenda Iltem 14

Item Number: 14

Application No: 14/01207/MOUT

Parish: Sherburn Parish Council

Appn. Type: Outline Application Major

Applicant: Gladman Developments Limited (Mrs Emma Tutton)

Proposal: Demolition of 1 no. existing cow shed, erection of up to 73 no. residential

dwellings (including up to 35% affordable housing), structural planting
and landscaping, informal public open space, childrens play area, surface
water attenuation, a vehicular access point from Sked Dale road and
associated ancillary works (site area 3.16ha)

Location: Land At Manor Farm Sherburn Malton North Yorkshire

Re
[...]
g the highest part and the north-eastern side being the lowest part of the site. The proposed
application site is located within Flood Zone 1, representing the lowest risk of flooding from any
source. The site is also located within an area of known archaeological importance.

PLANNING COMMITTEE
13 January 2015

Page 135



PROPOSAL:

Outline planning permission is sought for the demolition of 1 no. existing cow shed, erection of 73 no.
residential dwellings (including up to 35% affordable housing), structural planting and landscaping,
informal public open space, children's play area, surface water attenuation, a vehicular access point
from Sked Dale road and associated ancillary works.

At this stage only access is to be considered. The access is proposed to be on the western side of the
site from Sked Dale Road. A Framework Plan has been submitted that indicates how 73 dwellings
could be accommodated on the site.

The following documents have been submitted with the proposal and are available to view online:

Design and Access Statement

Planning Statement

Archaeology Statements

Travel Plan

Transport Assessment

Flood Risk Assessment and Surface Water Drainage Strategy
Noise Assessment

Statement of Community Involvement
Ground Condition report

Ecology and Wildlife report

Framework Plan

Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment
Arboricultural Assessment

Air Quality Assessment

Built Heritage Statement

Utilities

Affordable Housing Statement
Sustainability Report

Socio - Economic Sustainability Statement
Topographical Survey

This application has been screened by officers and it has been determined that the proposal does not
constitute ‘Environmental Assessment Impact’ development.

HISTORY:
There is no directly relevant planning history relating to this application site.
POLICY:

National Policy Guidance

National Planning Policy Framework 2012 (NPPF)
National Planning Policy Guidance 2014, (NPPG)

Local Planning Strategy; adopted 5 September 2013

Policy SP
[...]
hin TPO No. 247A/1999

26.

Application No: 14/01211/HOUSE Decision: Approval

Parish: Norton Town Council

Applicant: Mr & Mrs C Burr

Location: 22 Scarborough Road Norton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 8AB

Proposal: Erection of single storey side extension

27.

Application No: 14/01216/FUL Decision: Approval

Parish: Harome Parish Council

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Silk & Pern

Location: The Pheasant Hotel Mill Street Harome Helmsley Y062 5JG

Proposal: Erection of detached outbuilding to house 198KW biomass heating system (revised
siting details to refusal 14/00912/FUL dated 15.10.2014)

28.

Application No: 14/01221/FUL Decision: Approval

Parish: Wintringham Parish Council

Applicant: Wintringham Parish Council (Mr Peter Witty)

Location: Village Hall Main Street Wintringham Malton North Yorkshire YO17 8HX

Proposal: Demolition of existing village hall and erection of replacement village hall together
with formation of additional motorcycle, cycle and disability parking spaces

29.

Application No: 14/01243/LBC Decision: Approval

Parish: Ebberston Parish Council

Applicant: Dr Ian Newman

Location: 64 Main Street Ebberston Scarborough YO13 9NS

Proposal: Installation of secondary glazing to 6no. sash windows

Page 143



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 16 December 2014
	5 Part B - Developer Contributions from Small Sites
	6 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	7 14/00947/MFUL - ATS Euromaster, 25-27 Commercial Street, Norton
	2 December Report
	3 revised site location
	4 revised site layout plan
	5 revised elevations
	6 revised floor plan

	8 14/00960/FUL - Hutton Brothers Car Sales, Railway Street, Slingsby
	2 Revised Site Location Plan
	3 Revised Site Layout
	4 Revised Block Plan
	5 Existing Floor Plan
	6 Revised Floor Plan
	7 Existing Elevation
	8 Revised Elevations
	9 Plan Additional
	10 Supporting Doc
	11 Design & Access Statement

	9 14/01083/FUL - Land Adj Rose Cottage, Goose Track Lane, West Lilling
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Revised Block Plan
	4 Revised Elavations
	5 Revised Floor Plan
	6 Plan Additional
	7 Design & Access Statement
	8 Parish 1
	9 Parish 2

	10 14/01111/FUL - Land At 6 Parliament Street, Norton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Proposed Plans
	4 Design & Access Statement

	11 14/01228/HOUSE - Buckle Yeat, Pottergate, Helmsley
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Block Plans
	4 Proposed Plans
	5 Design & Access Statement
	6 Parish

	12 14/01293/73A - Steam and Moorland Garden Centre, Malton Road, Pickering
	2 site plan
	3 Proposed Elevations
	4 Proposed Floor Plans
	5 Plan Additional
	6 Parish

	13 14/01295/73A - Land At High Barn Farm, Green Lane, West Lutton
	2 site location
	3 approved plan
	4 prop elevation
	5 supporting doc
	6 parish 1
	7 parish 2

	14 14/01207/MOUT - Land At Manor Farm, Sherburn
	2 site location

	16 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.



Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 13 January 2015

Present

Councillors Mrs Burr MBE, Cussons (Substitute), Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman),
Mrs Goodrick, Hope, Richardson, Wainwright (Substitute), Windress (Chairman) and
Woodward

Substitutes: Councillor D Cussons (for Councillor Mrs J E Sanderson) and Councillor CR
Wainwright (for Councillor B Maud)

In Attendance

Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Jill Thompson and Anthony Winship

Minutes

151 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Sanderson and Councillors Maud
and Hicks.

152 Minutes of meeting held on 16 December 2014

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 16 December 2014 be
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

[For 6 Against 0 Abstain 1]

153 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

154 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Application
Hope 7,8,9,12
Goodrick 7

Frank 7

Burr 7

Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 13 January 2015



155

156

157

158

Richardson 7
Windress 7

Part B - Developer Contributions from Small Sites

Decision
DEFERRED -

[For9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on.

14/00947/MFUL - ATS Euromaster, 25-27 Commercial Street, Norton

14/00947/MFUL - Erection of 37no. one bedroom apartments. 20no. two
bedroom apartments, 5no. three bedroom dwellings with undercroft parking,
private and communal amenity areas, landscaping, alteration to existing
vehicular access and erection of street front commercial unit with one bed
studio above.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and
completion of S106 Legal Agreement.

[For7 Against 1 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Hope, Mrs
Goodrick, Mrs Frank, Richardson and Windress declared a personal non
pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. Councillor Mrs Burr declared a disclosable
pecuniary interest and left the room.

14/00960/FUL - Hutton Brothers Car Sales, Railway Street, Slingsby

14/00960/FUL - Change of use and alteration of garage/showroom to form 1no.
five bedroom dwelling with attached double garage and amenity area and 1no.
two bedroom dwelling with detached double garage and amenity area to include
alteration to existing vehicular access, formation of access road to The
Bungalow and front boundary wall with metal railings.

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 13 January 2015




159

160

161

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Hope declared a
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

14/01083/FUL - Land Adj Rose Cottage, Goose Track Lane, West Lilling

14/01083/FUL - Erection of a four bedroom dwelling and formation of 1no.
parking space.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Hope declared a
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

14/01111/FUL - Land At 6 Parliament Street, Norton

14/01111/FUL - Erection of a four bedroom dwelling with 2no. parking spaces
and vehicular access.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

14/01228/HOUSE - Buckle Yeat, Pottergate, Helmsley

14/01228/HOUSE - Replacement of 10 no. timber windows with double glazed
PVCU windows (5 no. sliding sash and 5 no. casement).

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 13 January 2015




162

163

164

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

14/01293/73A - Steam and Moorland Garden Centre, Malton Road,
Pickering

14/01293/73A - Variation of condition no.16 of approval 11/00749/73A dated
09.12.2011- the removal of Drawing Nos. C834-001, C834-002 and C834-003
and replacement by Drawing Nos. 2225-201 Proposed Plans and section and
2225-202 Proposed Elevations-amendments to building scale and elevation
proportions.

Decision

Application Withdrawn Prior To Committee

14/01295/73A - Land At High Barn Farm, Green Lane, West Lutton

14/01295/73A - Variation of plans Condition (i) as added by non-material
amendment 14/01205/AMEND dated 20.11.2014 to refusal 13/00699/FUL
dated 27.11.2013 as allowed by Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/A/14/2211925 dated
25.09.2014 to allow substitution of plan "Turbine detail dwg NWA-30m" by plan
"Figure 1.01-Turbine Elevation Plan"- increase in tip height of turbine by
2.939m.

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 7 Against 1 Abstain 1]

14/01207/MOUT - Land At Manor Farm, Sherburn

14/01207/MOUT - Demolition of 1 no. existing cow shed, erection of up to 73
no. residential dwellings (including up to 35% affordable housing), structural
planting and landscaping, informal public open space, childrens play area,
surface water attenuation, a vehicular access point from Sked Dale road and
associated ancillary works (site area 3.16ha).

Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 13 January 2015




Decision
SITE VISIT

[For 3 Against 0 Abstain 6]

165  Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.
There was no urgent business.
166 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously

circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions.

Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 13 January 2015



